'An act to provide for the publication of the decisions of the Supreme Court and the appointment of a State Reporter,' approved the twelfth day of June, Anno Domini one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight, pamphlet \*law, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight, page two hundred and one, requiring the State Reporter to report all the cases decided by the Supreme Court of this Commonwealth, and providing for additional assistance and compensation therefor.''

Act of May 25, 1921, P. L. 1118, repealed.

The act, approved the twenty-fifth day of May, one thousand nine hundred twenty-one (Pamphlet Laws 1118), entitled "An act to amend section two of the act, approved the twenty-eighth day of March, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine (Pamphlet Laws, twenty-two), entitled "A supplement to an act, entitled "An act to provide for the publication of the decisions of the Supreme Court and the appointment of a State Reporter," approved the twelfth day of June, Anno Domini one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (Pamphlet Laws, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight, page two hundred and one); requiring the State Reporter to report all the cases decided by the Supreme Court of this Commonwealth, and providing for additional assistance and compensation therefor."

Act effective immediately.

Section 7. The provisions of this act shall become effective immediately upon its final enactment.

APPROVED—The 16th day of August, A. D. 1951.

JOHN S. FINE

## No. 284

## AN ACT

To authorize school districts of the first class to furnish free milk to pupils in the kindergarten and first grade.

School districts of first class.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Board of Public Education authorized to give milk free to beginners.

Section 1. The Board of Public Education in every district of the first class is authorized to furnish milk free to all pupils attending kindergarten and first grade.

Act effective immediately.

Section 2. The provisions of this act shall become effective immediately upon final enactment.

APPROVED—The 16th day of August, A. D. 1951.

JOHN S. FINE

<sup>\* &</sup>quot;Laws" in original.